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COURSE DESCRIPTION:  This course familiarizes the student with frequently administered and commonly prescribed drugs used in the medical office.  Theory includes components of the drug profile to include calculation, preparation and administration of the medication.  Additional topics include special populations and nutritional requirements, documentation and basic concepts of prescribing practices to include e-scribing.  Upon completion, students should be able to prove competency in safe medication administration and calculations.
CREDIT HOURS 

Theory

2 credit hours

Lab


1 credit hour

Clinical

0 credit hours

Total


3 credit hours

NOTE: Theory credit hours are a 1:1 contact to credit ratio.  Colleges may schedule lab hours as 3:1 and/or 2:1 contact to credit ratio.  Clinical hours are 3:1 contact to credit ratio. Practicum 5:1 contact to credit ratio.  (Ref Board Policy 705.01)
PREREQUISITE COURSES 
As required by college
CO-REQUISITE COURSES 
As required by college
INSTRUCTIONAL GOALS  

· Cognitive - Comprehend foundational knowledge of medical assistant administrative procedures.
· Psychomotor - Apply foundational knowledge related to medical assistant administrative procedures.
· Affective – Value the importance of attention to detail, ethics, and accuracy when performing office financial record keeping.
PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES

· Comprehend foundational concepts associated with pharmacology.
· Defend the importance of following legal and ethical laws, regulations and guidelines related to pharmacology.

· Use mathematical operations and formulas to calculate dosages.

· Explain drug classifications.

· Administer medications.

· Understand the role of nutrients in maintaining homeostasis.

· Provide appropriate education for clients on foods or herbal supplements that have an effect on drug action.

· Educate clients to understand appropriate diet guidelines for diseases and conditions.
PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES/OBJECTIVES

Unless otherwise indicated, evaluation of student’s attainment objectives is based on knowledge and skills gained from this course.  Competencies specified for each module may be set by certification agencies, national and state codes, health care facility policies, locally developed lab/clinical assignments, or any combination.  Students are expected to utilize relevant technology for client care and documentation.  This course is based on the current requirements of national credentialing bodies.

STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES
	MODULE A – INTRODUCTION TO PHARMACOLOGY

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	A1.0
Comprehend foundational concepts associated pharmocology.
A2.0    Demonstrate an understanding of the importance of following legal and ethical guidelines and regulations related to pharmacology.
	A1.1
Administer medication under a physician’s supervision.
A2.1  This module will be measured cognitively.
	3
3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	A1.1.1
Define terms and abbreviations associated with pharmacology.
A1.1.2
Demonstrate an understanding of the basics of pharmacology.
A1.1.3    Demonstrate an understanding of pharmacodynamics, pharmacokinetics and pharmacotherapeutics.

A1.1.4    Demonstrate an understanding of information that should be included on a prescription.

A1.1.5    Demonstrate the ability to interpret physician orders and prescriptions.

A1.1.6    Demonstrate the ability to explain drug dosages/interactions to patients.
	1
2
2

2

3

3

	A2.1.1    Demonstrate an understanding of legal and ethical issues related to pharmacology.
	2


	MODULE A OUTLINE

· Terms, abbreviations, and definitions

· Basics of pharmacology
· Drug origins

· Drug information

· History and progression of pharmacology

· Legal and ethical issues

· Controlled Substance Act

· Other federal laws

· State laws

· Pharmacodynamics

· Receptor theory of drug action

· Nonreceptor drug actions

· Pharmacokinetics

· Absorption

· Distribution

· Metabolism

· Excretion

· Serum half-life

· Pharmacokinetics

· Indications and uses

· Toxicology

· Mechanisms of drug interactions

· Medication labels 

· Prescriptions

· Types and parts of the prescriptions 

· Abbreviations used in writing prescriptions

· Guidelines for correctly writing prescriptions for physician signature

· Special populations

· Variables

· Compliance


	MODULE B – BASIC MATH FOR PHARMACOLOGY

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	B1.0
Use mathematical operations and formulas to calculate dosages.
	B1.1
Calculate dosages for a variety of patients across the lifespan.
	3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	B1.1.1
Demonstrate an understanding of the concept of “safe dosage range.” 
B1.1.2 
Solve problems using mathematical operations including addition, subtraction, multiplication, and division. 

B1.1.2 
Solve problems using advanced mathematical operations including fractions and decimals. 

B1.1.3 
Solve problems using the formula method and/or dimensional analysis.

B1.1.4 
Perform calculations for non-parenteral and parenteral medications using various formulas.

B1.1.5 
Convert between various systems of measurements.

B1.1.6
Describe preparing dosages for pediatrics based on milligrams, kilograms, body weight, and surface area.
	2

3

3

3

3

3

3

	MODULE B OUTLINE

· Mathematical operations

· Addition

· Subtraction

· Multiplication 

· Division

· Mathematical operations using fractions and decimals

· Calculation formulas for nonparenteral and parenteral medications

· Formula method

· Dimensional analysis

· Systems of measurement

· Metric

· Apothecary

· Household

· Others (units, milliequivalents, and international units)

· Preparing medications for pediatric clients

· Milligrams/kilograms/body weight

· Body surface area

· Methods for calculating pediatric dosages
· Safe range


	MODULE C – INTRODUCTION TO DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	C1.0
Explain drug classifications.
	C1.1
This module is measured cognitively.

	3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	C1.1.1
Explain the concept of drug classifications.

C1.1.2
Identify common drug classifications according to body systems.
C1.1.3
Demonstrate the ability to provide patient education for safe drug administration and compliance.
	2

3

3

	MODULE C OUTLINE

· Concept           

· Families

· Uses

· Phamacotherapeutics

· Pharacodynamics

· Pharmacokinetics 

· Common drug classifications based on various body systems
· Patient safety and compliance
· Side effects and adverse reactions

· Precautions and contraindications


	MODULE D – ADMINISTERTING MEDICATIONS

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	D1.0
Administer medications.

	D1.1
Administer medications in a simulated environment.

	3

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	D1.1.1    Demonstrate an understanding of reconstituting medications.

D1.1.2
Demonstrate an understanding of documentation associated with medication administration.
D1.1.3
Explain the procedures for properly handling and disposing of medication administration supplies.
D1.1.4
Demonstrate an understanding of subcutaneous insulin and heparin administration.
D1.1.5
Explain the seven rights of administering medication.
D1.1.6    Demonstrate an understanding of safety issues associated with pharmacology.

D1.1.7    Demonstrate an understanding of safety consideration to be employed prior to administering medication.

D1.1.8    Demonstrate the ability to interpret information found on prescription orders.

D1.1.9    Demonstrate the ability to interpret information found on drug labels.

D1.1.10  Demonstrate the ability to prepare dosages for administration.

D1.1.11  Demonstrate the ability to administer medications through various routes.
D1.1.12  Demonstrate the ability to educate patients/families regarding medication administration.
	1
2
2

2
2
2

2

3
2

3

3

3

	MODULE D OUTLINE

· Use the Seven Rights

· Methods of administering medications

· Oral

· Parenteral (excluding intravenous)

· Topical 

· Inhalation

· Disposal protocols

· Document and report medication administration

· Safety Issues

· Reading and interpreting medication orders 

· Reading and interpreting medication labels

· Warning/caution and schedule label information

· Name, strength, form, amount, reconstitution/storage directions, and auxiliary 

Information

· Drug packaging

· Drug information preparation

· Reconstitution of medications 

· Calculating dosages 

· Preparing dosages for administration

· Routes for administering medications
· Insulin administration
· Heparin administration
· Client/family teaching

· Documenting medication administration


	MODULE E – DIET

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA

Indicators

	E1.0
Comprehend foundational concepts associated with dietary nutrients and supplements.
E2.0    Comprehend foundational concepts associated with dietary needs associated with various medical conditions.

	E1.1
This module will be measured cognitively.
E2.1     This module will be measured cognitively.
	2
2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	E1.1.1
Demonstrate an understanding of various dietary nutrients and supplements.
E2.1.1    Demonstrate an understanding of the dietary needs associated with various medical conditions.
	2
2


	MODULE E OUTLINE

· Describe dietary nutrients including:
· Carbohydrates
· Fat
· Protein
· Minerals

· Electrolytes

· Vitamins

· Fiber

· Water 
· Define the function of dietary supplements
· Identify the special dietary needs for:
· Weight control
· Diabetes

· Cardiovascular disease

· Hypertension

· Cancer

· Lactose sensitivity

· Gluten free


LEARNING OUTCOMES Table of specifications

The table below identifies the percentage of learning objectives for each module.  Instructors should develop sufficient numbers of test items at the appropriate level of evaluation. 
	
	Limited Knowledge and Proficiency
	Moderate Knowledge and Proficiency
	Advanced Knowledge and Proficiency
	Superior Knowledge and Proficiency

	KSA
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Module A
	20%
	80%
	0
	0

	Module B
	0
	100%
	0
	0

	Module C
	50%
	50%
	0
	0

	Module D
	0
	100%
	0
	0

	Module E
	0
	0
	100%
	0


	Learner’s Knowledge, Skills and Abilities

	Indicator
	Key Terms
	Description

	1
	Limited Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Recognize basic information about the subject including terms and nomenclature.

· Students must demonstrate ability to recall information such as facts, terminology or rules related to information previously taught.  

· Performs simple parts of the competency.  Student requires close supervision when performing the competency.

	2
	Moderate Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Distinguish relationships between general principles and facts. Adopts prescribed methodologies and concepts.

· Students must demonstrate understanding of multiple facts and principles and their relationships, as well as differentiate between elements of information.  Students state ideal sequence for performing task. 

· Performs most parts of the competency with instructor assistance as appropriate.

	3
	Advanced Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Examines conditions, findings, or other relevant data to select an appropriate response.  

· The ability to determine why and when a particular response is appropriate and predict anticipated outcomes. 

· Students demonstrate their ability to seek additional information and incorporate new findings into the conclusion and justify their answers.

· Able and willing to perform tasks independently.

	4
	Superior Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Assessing conditions, findings, data, and relevant theory to formulate appropriate responses and develop procedures for situation resolution. Involves higher levels of cognitive reasoning. 
· Requires students to formulate connections between relevant ideas and observations. 

· Students apply judgments to the value of alternatives and select the most appropriate response. 

· Can instruct others how to do the competency.

· Performs competency quickly and accurately.

	A
	Affective Objective
	· Describes learning objectives that emphasize a feeling tone, an emotion, or a degree of acceptance or rejection.  
· Objectives vary from simple attention to selected phenomena to complex but internally consistent qualities of character and conscience. 
· Expressed as interests, attitudes, appreciations, values, and emotional sets or biases.
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